
Revised 06/2016        Page 1 of 3 

 
 

PUBLIC HEARING AGENDA ITEM 
 

DATE OF PUBLIC HEARING: April 11, 2017 

SUBJECT: 2017 Dust Palliative Chemical Abatement 

FROM: :  Todd Leopold, County Manager; 
                  Bryan Ostler, Deputy County Manager; 
                  Benjamin Dahlman, Finance Director; 
                  Kim Roland, Purchasing Manager 

AGENCY/DEPARTMENT: Transportation Department 

HEARD AT STUDY SESSION ON  

AUTHORIZATION TO MOVE FORWARD:  YES   NO 

RECOMMENDED ACTION: That the Board of County Commissioners approves a bid award to 

GMCO Corporation to supply dust palliative chemicals 

  

 

 

BACKGROUND: 
 

Dust from unpaved roads is not only a nuisance but creates a safety and health hazard. The 

County’s Fugitive Dust Control Plan has been developed pursuant to United States 

Environmental Protection Agency, guidance for Serious PM10 Nonattainment Areas. This plan 

includes the use and application of chemicals (80% magnesium chloride 20% lignin sulfate 

blend) and is formulated to control dust. Controlling fugitive dust will not prevent all emissions, 

but will substantially reduce emissions. 

 

The agreement with GMCO Corporation will be utilized for controlling dust on existing roadway 

surfaces within the PM10 nonattainment areas as required by the State and for the annual gravel 

surfacing program. These roads will be serviced with higher application rates in an effort to 

prime new gravel for future dust abatement treatments. A list of roads has been included in the 

hearing documents. 

 

The Invitation for Bid was solicited through the Rocky Mountain Online Bid System and 

advertised in the Daily Journal. Bids were opened on February 17, 2017, and two bids were 

submitted. GMCO Corporation is the lowest, responsive and responsible bidder. The 

Transportation Department recommends awarding the services to GMCO Corporation in the 

amount of $363,832.73.   

 

 



Revised 06/2016        Page 2 of 3 

 
Company Name Bid Amount 

GMCO Corporation 498,401 gallons at $.73 = $363,832.73 

Envirotech Services  498,401 gallons at $.754 = $375,794.35 

 

 

 

 

AGENCIES, DEPARTMENTS OR OTHER OFFICES INVOLVED: 

 

Transportation Department  

 
 

ATTACHED DOCUMENTS:  
 

Resolution 

Phase I and Phase II road locations 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Revised 06/2016        Page 3 of 3 

 

 

 

FISCAL IMPACT: 
 

Please check if there is no fiscal impact .  If there is fiscal impact, please fully complete the 

section below. 

 

Fund: 13 

Cost Center: 3031 

    
    
 Object 

Account 
Subledger Amount 

Current Budgeted Revenue:                   

Additional Revenue not included in Current Budget:                   

Total Revenues:                   

    

    

 Object 

Account 
Subledger Amount 

Current Budgeted Operating Expenditure: 7470       $2,940,000 

Add'l Operating Expenditure not included in Current Budget:                   

Current Budgeted Capital Expenditure:                   

Add'l Capital Expenditure not included in Current Budget:                   

Total Expenditures:         

    

      

New FTEs requested:  YES  NO    

     

Future Amendment Needed:  YES  NO    

       

 

 
Additional Note: 

 


